
MSF/MEDC annual report to the Legislature     /     FY 2014     /     6

MEDC FY 2014

The Michigan Strategic Fund Act, as amended by  
PA 250 of 2011, requires the MSF to submit a report  
on the Michigan Business Development Program 
(MBDP) activities that occurred in the previous 
fiscal year. This report shows cumulative activity as 
of September 30, 2014, pursuant to the legislative 
requirements in Section 125.2088r(6). 

On the following pages is a detailed spreadsheet 
(Exhibit 1) showing the specifics of each approved 
project. The information contained in this report is 
based on data submitted by companies. All project 
milestones and disbursement requests are reviewed 
and verified through a consistent compliance process. 
Where applicable, job creation numbers in this report 
are cross-referenced against recent project milestones 
and disbursement requests.

Since October 1, 2013, 85 projects have been 
approved by the MSF board or by MSF delegated 
authority. Of the 85 projects that have been approved 
during the reporting period, 55 have executed 
agreements. MSF board members are notified of 
delegated projects as they occur and all awards are 
posted on the MEDC’s website. 

The aggregated projected return on investment 
(ROI) to the state of Michigan for the projects 
approved this fiscal year is 8.72. This means that for 

every $1.00 invested, there is a projected return of 
$8.72. The formula is based on the anticipated amount 
of overall cash flow to the state through new personal 
income generated by the projects divided by the cost 
of the incentives over the period of the incentive 
agreements using the Regional Economic Models 
Inc. (REMI) analysis. This method utilizes projected 
personal income generated through direct jobs created 
by the companies, indirect jobs as a result of the 
projects, and projected capital investment. 

The MEDC also has calculated the aggregate 
projected direct ROI to the state of Michigan based 
solely on the anticipated amount of cash flow to the 
state of Michigan through new payroll generated by 
direct jobs created by the companies. The projected 
ROI for direct jobs is 1.9. This means that for every 
$1.00 of payroll, there is a projected return of $1.90. 
The formula for direct ROI considers the new cash flow 
to the state as a result of the payroll of directly created 
jobs divided by the cost of the incentives over the 
period of the incentive agreements.

MICHIGAN BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM



EXHIBIT 1
MICHIGAN BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

Legislative report for FY 2014 as of September 30, 2014

MSF BOARD ACTION TAKEN: AGREEMENT EXECUTED

FY 
approved Company name

MSF 
approval 

date Municipality County
Project 
type 

Incentive 
type

Approved 
amount

Actual 
amount 

disbursed

Proposed 
qualified 

investment 
attracted1

Actual qualified 
investment 
attracted2 

Committed 
number of 
new jobs3

Total 
projected 

jobs4

Actual 
net new 

jobs5

New hires 
relocated 

to MI

Actual 
new 

hires for 
period6

Educational attainment

Less than a 
high school 

diploma

High school 
diploma or 
equivalent

Advanced 
training/ 

certificate
Some 

college
Associate 

degree
Bachelor’s 

degree
Master’s 
degree

Doctorate 
degree

FY 2012

Teijin Advanced Composites 
America Inc. 03/15/12 Auburn Hills Oakland New Grant $375,000 $150,000 $7,952,000 $0 25 25 24 2 5 0 1 0 0 0 3 1 0

Magna Seating of America Inc. 7 03/26/12 Highland Park Wayne Expansion Grant $732,000 $732,000 $2,248,000 $2,248,000 244 244 264 0 264 2 207 0 42 7 5 1 0

Computerized Facility  
Integration LLC 03/26/12 Southfield Oakland Expansion Grant $434,500 $0 $908,400 $9,075,708 79 79 17 1 3 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0

Lacks Enterprises Inc. 03/26/12 Grand Rapids Kent Expansion Grant $350,000 $175,000 $31,900,000 $54,713,963 120 148 503 0 104 0 57 6 22 5 14 0 0

HCL America Inc. 04/30/12 Jackson Jackson New Grant $875,000 $300,000 $3,350,000 $960,425 200 300 95 0 95 0 0 0 0 0 93 2 0

Hark Orchids LP 04/30/12 Comstock Charter 
Township Kalamazoo New Grant $500,000 $250,000 $5,000,000 $7,771,509 80 80 50 3 28 0 14 4 7 2 0 1 0

Huntington Foam LLC 04/30/12 Greenville Montcalm Expansion Grant $340,000 $340,000 $2,564,000 $7,254,981 30 31 32 1 2 0 2 0 0 0 0

Muskegon Castings Corp. 05/02/12 Muskegon Muskegon Expansion Grant $540,000 $405,000 $10,362,200 $14,945,000 55 65 193 3 223 1 199 0 1 12 7 2 1

MedDirect Inc. 05/21/12 Grand Rapids Kent Expansion Grant $750,000 $250,000 $2,109,524 $945,600 300 319 114 1 52 0 18 7 14 8 4 1 0

Hyundai-Kia America Technical 
Center Inc. 05/23/12 Superior Township Washtenaw Expansion Grant $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $15,000,000 $0 50 50 38 0 38 0 1 0 0 1 22 10 4

Sakthi Auto Group USA Inc. 05/23/12 Detroit Wayne New Grant $1,500,000 $1,100,000 $18,600,000 $15,000,000 170 180 103 21 101 15 20 5 5 20 28 8 0

Credit Acceptance Corporation 05/23/12 Southfield Oakland Expansion Grant $1,750,000 $574,830 $10,218,177 $600,000 274 274 92 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Access Business Group LLC ** 05/23/12 Ada Kent Expansion Grant $1,600,000 $0 $80,950,000 $21,000,000 180 200 64 2 64 0 36 0 20 0 5 3 0

A.G. Simpson (USA) Inc. 05/30/12 Sterling Heights Macomb Expansion Grant $900,000 $750,000 $21,200,000 $17,737,500 90 90 75 0 61 0 40 2 10 1 5 3 0

FIAMM Technologies Inc. 06/13/12 Cadillac Wexford Expansion Grant $500,000 $500,000 $4,427,875 $5,010,408 31 31 36 0 21 0 18 0 1 0 2 0 0

Quality Edge Inc. 06/25/12 Walker Kent Expansion Grant $310,000 $240,000 $10,478,300 $502,110 70 78 53 0 26 3 7 0 13 1 2 0 0

Brose New Boston Inc. 06/27/12 New Boston Wayne Expansion Grant $3,500,000 $2,000,000 $61,773,500 $31,832,242 350 450 364 8 199 0 199 0 0 0 0 0 0

ArcticAx US Ltd. 06/28/12 Grand Rapids Kent New Grant $220,000 $120,000 $1,859,500 $1,836,342 28 28 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

Cooper Standard Automotive  
FHS Inc. 07/23/12 Leonard Oakland Expansion Grant $235,730 $128,580 $3,546,940 $0 55 55 99 0 22 0 10 1 5 0 5 1 0

Cherry Growers Inc. 07/25/12 Grawn Grand 
Traverse Expansion Other $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $12,499,760 $5,929,456 72 72 98 0 46 12 21 1 6 1 4 1 0

Materne North America Corp. 07/25/12 Grawn Grand 
Traverse Expansion Other $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $23,472,500 $22,521,824 65 65 127 0 22 0 13 0 0 1 7 1 0

Thai Summit America Corp.  
fka Ogihara America Corp. 08/09/12 Howell Livingston Expansion Grant $300,000 $200,000 $34,987,000 $76,983,425 78 78 158 4 120 1 76 4 14 8 14 2 1

Pinnacle Foods Group LLC 08/15/12 Imlay City Lapeer Expansion Grant $800,000 $800,000 $14,331,125 $25,840,000 29 29 57 0 6 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jason Incorporated  
dba Janesville Acoustics 08/22/12 Battle Creek Calhoun Relocation Grant $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $15,050,000 $12,700,000 225 256 70 0 70 0 61 0 8 0 1 0 0

Alternative Automotive 
Technologies LLC 14 ** 8/27/12 Troy Oakland Expansion Grant $500,000 $350,000 $5,708,000 $6,086,948 176 176 76 0 71 3 31 13 14 4 4 2 0

Mayser Polymer USA Inc. 8/29/12 Canton Wayne Expansion Grant $200,000 $100,000 $3,921,600 $2,500,000 50 50 51 0 13 0 4 0 7 2 0 0 0

RSB Transmissions NA Inc. 8 09/04/12 Homer Calhoun Expansion Grant $350,000 $0 $14,284,000 $0 100 109 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Magna Sealing and Glass Systems 09/27/12 Holland Ottawa Expansion Grant $1,200,000 $300,000 $10,148,304 $2,200,000 177 177 30 0 30 0 30 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dieomatic Inc. dba P&F Systems 09/28/12 Auburn Hills Oakland Expansion Grant $690,000 $150,000 $25,861,000 $24,000,000 230 230 186 0 76 20 0 7 24 6 14 5 0

Mophie LLC 09/28/12 Kalamazoo Kalamazoo Expansion Grant $240,000 $75,000 $4,010,000 $3,183,921 50 51 59 0 52 0 11 5 19 5 11 1 0

Marrone Michigan  
Manufacturing LLC 14 ** 09/28/12 Bangor Van Buren New Grant $350,000 $0 $19,005,000 $2,054,466 39 39 39 0 5 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 0

The Martin-Brower Company LLC 14 09/28/12 St. Johns Clinton Expansion Grant $500,000 $350,000 $16,250,000 $18,953,782 150 162 117 0 26 0 8 0 14 2 2 0 0

FY 2013

Continental Automotive  
Systems Inc. * 10/22/12 Auburn Hills Oakland Expansion Grant $1,000,000 $0 $1,650,000 $0 250 300 258 8 89 0 2 0 0 1 64 16 6

RNFL Acquisition LLC * 10/24/12 Forsyth Township Marquette New Other $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $16,985,000 $7,100,000 27 41 20 0 12 0 7 1 2 0 2 0 0

The Armored Group LLC 14 10/31/12 Dearborn Heights Wayne Expansion Grant $1,000,000 $400,000 $1,455,000 $1,009,235 240 240 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Undercar Products Group Inc. 11/01/12 Wyoming Kent Expansion Grant $475,000 $475,000 $26,047,023 $85,000 150 158 419 0 258 21 205 9 5 0 18 0 0

Henrob Corporation 11/02/12 Lyon Township Oakland Expansion Grant $300,000 $200,000 $68,491,000 $0 152 158 128 0 77 0 36 16 5 7 9 4 0

Summit Polymers Inc. 11/08/12 Sturgis, Portage and 
Vicksburg Kalamazoo Expansion Grant $370,000 $370,000 $9,300,000 $8,754,579 70 74 192 4 192 7 86 9 55 10 25 0 0



EXHIBIT 1—MICHIGAN BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM continued
Legislative report for FY 2014 as of September 30, 2014

MSF BOARD ACTION TAKEN: AGREEMENT EXECUTED

FY 
approved Company name

MSF 
approval 

date Municipality County
Project 
type

Incentive 
type

Approved 
amount

Actual 
amount 

disbursed

Proposed 
qualified 

investment 
attracted1

Actual qualified 
investment 
attracted2

Committed 
number of 
new jobs3

Total 
projected 

jobs4

Actual 
net new 

jobs5

New hires 
relocated 

to MI

Actual 
new 

hires for 
period6

Educational attainment

Less than a 
high school 

diploma

High school 
diploma or 
equivalent

Advanced 
training/ 

certificate
Some 

college
Associate 

degree
Bachelor’s 

degree
Master’s 
degree

Doctorate 
degree

FY 2013

Cataphora Inc. 9 11/19/12 Ann Arbor Washtenaw Expansion Grant $300,000 $150,000 $206,200 $0 30 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dart Container Corporation 11/28/12 Alaiedon Township Ingham Expansion Grant $3,000,000 $500,000 $47,000,000 $64,586,243 325 347 661 43 424 40 146 25 8 36 121 43 5

Getman Corporation 14 12/04/12 Comstock Charter 
Township Kalamazoo Expansion Grant $300,000 $0 $5,538,560 $6,562,000 150 150 -20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

OPS Solutions LLC 12/06/12 Novi Oakland Expansion Grant $400,000 $250,000 $268,000 $500,000 25 25 6 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

La-Z-Boy Inc. * 12/19/12 Monroe Monroe Expansion Grant $3,000,000 $1,500,000 $51,500,000 $54,066,929 50 50 88 0 55 0 20 0 0 9 24 2 0

Canal Street Brewing Co. LLC  
dba Founders Brewing Company 12/19/12 Grand Rapids Kent Expansion Other $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $26,000,000 $14,700,000 52 52 64 0 40 0 15 4 8 3 9 1 0

Two Men and A Truck International 01/09/13 Delhi Township Ingham Expansion Grant $350,000 $235,000 $3,951,900 $3,191,691 70 95 51 1 51 0 7 0 20 2 18 4 0

Dieomatic Inc.  
dba Cosma Casting Michigan 01/23/13 Battle Creek Calhoun Expansion Grant $1,600,000 $0 $162,072,542 $0 500 527 75 0 75 5 24 0 17 11 14 4 0

Whirlpool Corporation 01/23/13 Benton Harbor Berrien Relocation Grant $2,400,000 $1,900,000 $18,945,000 $18,454,452 180 180 120 41 64 0 0 0 0 3 54 7 0

Denso Manufacturing Michigan Inc. 01/23/13 Battle Creek Calhoun Expansion Grant $1,460,000 $1,460,000 $105,440,764 $36,918,960 266 266 517 26 517 55 242 2 116 31 57 14 0

Denso International America Inc. 01/23/13 Southfield Oakland Expansion Grant $1,540,000 $500,000 $45,700,000 $55,598,000 176 176 150 6 103 0 0 2 9 2 74 14 2

Norplas Industries Inc. 01/23/13
Brownstown 
Township and  
Delta Township

Wayne Expansion Grant $1,700,000 $0 $81,750,485 $81,750,485 520 558 210 0 210 0 166 3 0 15 25 1 0

Rigaku Innovative Technologies Inc. 01/23/13 Auburn Hills Oakland Expansion Other $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $55,700,000 $0 25 27 -3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Lenawee Stamping Corporation 01/23/13 Tecumseh Lenawee Expansion Grant $5,300,000 $2,300,000 $30,682,381 $18,638,760 450 530 206 0 17 0 10 0 0 0 7 0 0

Moran Iron Works Inc. 01/23/13 Onaway and Rogers 
City Cheboygan Expansion Grant $2,000,000 $1,000,000 $16,224,911 $4,929,942 75 75 41 2 30 0 30 0 0 0 0 0 0

Black & Veatch Corporation 01/25/13 Ann Arbor Washtenaw Expansion Grant $435,000 $100,000 $13,488,723 $1,488,024 75 78 41 7 30 0 1 0 0 9 18 2 0

Baker Aerospace Tooling & 
Machining Inc. * 01/29/13 Macomb Township Macomb Expansion Grant $800,000 $200,000 $9,856,650 $7,600,000 165 188 74 0 62 0 38 1 17 0 5 1 0

Herbruck Poultry Ranch Inc. 02/14/13 Ionia and Saranac Ionia Expansion Grant $500,000 $500,000 $17,150,000 $3,451,053 50 55 53 0 10 2 6 1 1 0 0 0 0

Lyons Consulting Group LLC 03/01/13 Ann Arbor Washtenaw Expansion Grant $300,000 $60,000 $1,142,833 $3,072,332 30 30 17 1 17 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 0

Challenge Manufacturing Company 03/11/13 Holland and Walker Allegan Expansion Grant $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $10,290,000 $24,186,098 180 180 153 0 153 16 80 7 27 5 18 0 0

Hanwha L&C Alabama LLC 03/12/13 Monroe Monroe Expansion Grant $300,000 $100,000 $12,000,000 $10,283,000 70 70 21 0 30 0 26 0 0 0 4 0 0

Detroit Thermal Systems LLC 03/21/13 Romulus Wayne New Grant $750,000 $750,000 $27,073,125 $0 312 382 442 0 357 0 320 0 6 2 24 5 0

Southwest Michigan First Corp 03/27/13 Kalamazoo Kalamazoo New Loan $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $4,265,000 $2,180,976 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Newell Rubbermaid Inc. 03/27/13 Kalamazoo Kalamazoo Relocation Grant $2,000,000 $1,400,000 $2,300,000 $50,000 100 100 91 18 18 0 0 0 0 0 14 3 1

Rassini Brakes LLC 04/04/13 Mt. Morris Charter 
Township Genesee New Grant $500,000 $500,000 $17,310,800 $18,000,000 55 59 71 1 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bleistahl North America LP 04/05/13 Battle Creek Calhoun New Grant $475,000 $120,000 $11,593,900 $4,770,000 55 58 20 1 11 1 5 1 3 1 0 0 0

Kay Manufacturing Co. 04/08/13 St. Joseph Charter 
Township Berrien Expansion Grant $350,000 $110,000 $9,290,000 $11,298,022 80 80 41 1 24 0 17 0 4 1 2 0 0

Belmont Engineered Plastics LLC 04/15/13 Belmont Kent New Grant $900,000 $450,000 $5,510,000 $5,600,000 62 62 6 1 6 1 0 2 0 0 3 0 0

Grand Rapids Chair Company 04/15/13 Byron Township Kent Expansion Grant $200,000 $0 $2,540,000 $2,490,000 50 50 14 0 14 0 8 0 0 0 6 0 0

Automatic Data Processing Inc. 
(ADP Dealer Services) 04/24/13 Detroit Wayne Expansion Grant $1,500,000 $1,000,000 $3,300,000 $0 150 150 129 0 99 0 0 0 0 99 0 0 0

Rec Boat Holdings LLC 04/25/13 Cadillac Wexford Expansion Grant $1,000,000 $800,000 $4,785,381 $3,067,858 135 150 55 3 55 0 45 0 4 2 4 0 0

JR Automation Technologies LLC 04/29/13
Holland Charter 
Township and Olive 
Township

Ottawa Expansion Grant $300,000 $300,000 $4,166,000 $0 90 99 93 0 93 0 12 12 20 6 42 1 0

Kay Print Screening Inc.  
dba Kay Automotive Graphics 05/06/13 Orion Charter 

Township Oakland Expansion Grant $350,000 $0 $12,915,000 $13,150,000 50 50 30 1 30 0 21 1 0 3 4 1 0

Post Foods LLC 05/07/13 Battle Creek Calhoun Expansion Grant $700,000 $0 $29,825,000 $388,609,373 92 92 48 0 34 0 14 9 11 0 0 0 0

SMR Automotive Systems USA Inc. 05/22/13 Marysville St. Clair Expansion Grant $4,000,000 $1,600,000 $40,237,154 $32,271,862 350 366 227 1 128 0 106 1 4 2 14 1 0

Merhow Acquisition LLC  
dba Merhow Industries 06/03/13 White Pigeon St. Joseph Relocation Grant $200,000 $100,000 $1,075,000 $194,000 46 46 31 0 29 10 9 3 5 0 1 1 0

TRMI Inc. 06/03/13 Battle Creek Calhoun Expansion Grant $700,000 $470,000 $11,100,000 $12,233,707 150 153 147 0 97 0 83 3 0 3 8 0 0

Senderra RX Partners LLC 06/14/13 Flint Township Genesee Expansion Grant $500,000 $0 $675,500 $51,285 170 172 73 0 63 0 3 15 15 18 11 1 0



EXHIBIT 1—MICHIGAN BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM continued
Legislative report for FY 2014 as of September 30, 2014

MSF BOARD ACTION TAKEN: AGREEMENT EXECUTED

FY 
approved Company name

MSF 
approval 

date Municipality County
Project 
type

Incentive 
type

Approved 
amount

Actual 
amount 

disbursed

Proposed 
qualified 

investment 
attracted1

Actual qualified 
investment 
attracted2

Committed 
number of 
new jobs3

Total 
projected 

jobs4

Actual 
net new 

jobs5

New hires 
relocated 

to MI

Actual 
new 

hires for 
period6

Educational attainment

Less than a 
high school 

diploma

High school 
diploma or 
equivalent

Advanced 
training/ 

certificate
Some 

college
Associate 

degree
Bachelor’s 

degree
Master’s 
degree

Doctorate 
degree

FY 2013

Blissfield Manufacturing Company 06/14/13 Blissfield Lenawee Expansion Grant $365,000 $125,000 $1,530,735 $0 68 73 29 0 11 0 9 0 0 1 1 0 0

ZYNP International Corporation 06/21/13 Romulus Wayne Expansion Grant $350,000 $175,000 $9,561,532 $394,451 51 51 32 0 5 0 3 0 0 0 1 1 0

Integrated Manufacturing  
& Assembly LLC * 06/26/13 Detroit Wayne Expansion Grant $4,600,000 $800,000 $32,454,809 $37,879,660 851 1,089 462 2 271 7 195 4 35 7 17 6 0

GKN Driveline North America Inc. 07/11/13 Auburn Hills Oakland Expansion Grant $1,000,000 $670,000 $5,100,000 $1,000,000	 50 50 43 0 43 7 0 1 0 0 23 11 1

Detroit Diesel Corporation 07/18/13 Redford Township Wayne Expansion Grant $250,000 $0 $77,200,000 $0 50 79 237 0 237 0 33 8 34 20 123 19 0

Fairlife LLC 07/22/13 Coopersville Ottawa New Grant $900,000 $360,000 $127,563,150 $40,000,000 125 133 98 0 47 0 20 5 8 4 8 2 0

TPUSA Inc.  
dba TeleperformanceUSA 07/23/13 Grand Rapids Kent Expansion Grant $600,000 $0 $3,792,000 $2,126,220 400 500 149 0 149 10 130 0 8 0 1 0 0

Jackson National Life Insurance 
Company * 07/24/13 Lansing Ingham Expansion Grant $3,000,000 $750,000 $100,000,004 $32,090,966 400 1,019 570 15 531 0 215 28 160 19 92 12 5

Unique Tool and  
Manufacturing Co. Inc. 14 * 07/26/13 Bedford Township Monroe Expansion Grant $150,000 $0 $4,669,325 $5,574,424 57 62 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Asterand Inc. 07/29/13 Detroit Wayne Expansion Grant $250,000 $0 $1,700,000 $443,552 25 25 5 0 5 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0

Coyote Logistics LLC 08/05/13 Ann Arbor Washtenaw Expansion Grant $1,000,000 $0 $1,200,500 $140,000 120 125 36 15 35 0 1 0 3 3 28 0 0

VernDale Products Inc. 08/28/13 Detroit Wayne Expansion Other $436,000 $436,000 $15,991,458 $19,000,000 13 13 7 1 7 4 0 2 0 0 1 0 0

Firstronic LLC ** 09/04/13 Grand Rapids Kent Expansion Grant $300,000 $300,000 $2,245,000 $0 110 121 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ADAC Plastics Inc.  
dba ADAC Automotive 09/09/13 Muskegon Muskegon Expansion Grant $650,000 $200,000 $7,903,000 $0 90 97 -34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Longbow Advantage Inc. 14 09/10/13 Ann Arbor Washtenaw Expansion Grant $250,000 $0 $411,400 $0 32 32 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

Dairy Farmers of America Inc. * 09/25/13 Cass City Tuscola Expansion Grant $500,000 $0 $40,000,000 $33,097,529 25 25 2 2 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0

ReNu Wireless USA LLC 09/29/13 Roseville Macomb Expansion Grant $900,000 $0 $5,251,002 $0 200 228 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

FY 2014

Universal Marketing Group LLC 10/01/13 Ann Arbor Washtenaw New Grant $600,000 $0 $568,662 $715,308 400 411 59 1 59 0 18 3 26 3 9 0 0

JCIM US, LLC  (Johnson Controls 
Interior Manufacturing) 10/02/13 Frenchtown Charter 

Township Monroe Expansion Grant $800,000 $500,000 $16,927,000 $4,550,000 182 182 170 0 152 0 77 3 20 0 50 2 0

Triumph Gear Systems 
–Macomb Inc. 10/07/13 Macomb Township Macomb Expansion Grant $250,000 $0 $15,180,000 $8,956,894 60 60 3 0 3 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0

Fontijne Formitt Inc. 10/15/13 Milton Township Cass New Grant $300,000 $0 $2,618,000 $0 31 31 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Charter House Holdings LLC 10/15/13 Holland Charter 
Township Ottawa Expansion Grant $200,000 $50,000 $3,052,000 $3,012,296 50 60 13 0 13 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0

Comprehensive Logistics Inc. 10/17/13 Detroit Wayne Expansion Grant $800,000 $0 $18,140,000 $15,300,000 400 402 36 0 36 0 20 5 3 2 6 0 0

Navitas Systems LLC 10/17/13 Pittsfield Charter 
Township Washtenaw Expansion Grant $1,000,000 $250,000 $9,287,000 $1,135,015 125 125 15 0 14 0 0 0 6 1 4 1 2

Aisin Technical Center of  
North America Inc. 10/23/13 Northville Charter 

Township Wayne Expansion Grant $1,200,000 $0 $32,724,600 $0 151 151 18 2 18 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 0

Pillar Technology Group LLC 11/01/13 Ann Arbor Washtenaw Expansion Grant $350,000 $75,000 $1,425,000 $41,000 45 45 14 0 14 0 1 0 7 3 0 3 0

Ventra Grand Rapids 5 LLC 11/05/13 Kentwood Kent Expansion Grant $650,000 $215,000 $16,296,797 $12,873,920 150 181 63 0 63 0 60 1 0 0 2 0 0

Cooper Standard Automotive Inc. 11/06/13 Comins Township Oscoda Expansion Grant $1,000,000 $272,000 $6,359,817 $2,622,000 177 177 37 0 37 0 21 1 13 0 2 0 0

Lauren Plastics LLC 11/15/13 Spring Lake 
Township Ottawa Expansion Grant $300,000 $150,000 $7,063,000 $0 70 71 20 0 20 0 7 0 5 7 0 1 0

SRI International 11/20/13 Charter Township of 
Plymouth Wayne Expansion Grant $800,000 $0 $624,535 $0 25 25 7 0 7 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 3

HTC Global Services Inc. 11/20/13 Troy Oakland Expansion Grant $1,750,000 $0 $3,372,500 $46,825 203 203 5 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0

Niowave Inc. 11/20/13 Dewitt and Lansing Ingham Expansion Other $3,000,000 $1,000,000 $79,000,000 $0 90 120 13 2 13 0 5 1 1 1 3 0 2

Spartan Stores Inc. 11/20/13 Byron Township Kent Expansion Grant $2,750,000 $500,000 $18,271,496 $1,138,840 372 372 30 2 30 0 1 0 4 3 19 2 1

Mahindra Tractor Assembly Inc. 
dba Mahindra Genze 11/25/13 Ann Arbor Washtenaw New Grant $300,000 $0 $2,010,000 $1,990,000 34 34 12 2 12 0 0 2 2 1 3 3 1

Industrial Services Group Inc.  
dba Compositech 12/04/13 Vergennes Township Kent Expansion Grant $175,000 $0 $1,630,000 $1,078,500 50 50 2 1 4 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0

Circuit Controls Corporation 12/11/13 Bear Creek 
Township Emmet Expansion Grant $180,000 $0 $21,722,000 $7,679,337 36 36 10 1 10 0 0 2 4 1 3 0 0

Vectorform LLC ** 12/12/13 Royal Oak Oakland Expansion Grant $375,000 $0 $2,240,455 $0 75 75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



EXHIBIT 1—MICHIGAN BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM continued
Legislative report for FY 2014 as of September 30, 2014

MSF BOARD ACTION TAKEN: AGREEMENT EXECUTED

FY 
approved Company name

MSF 
approval 

date Municipality County
Project 
type

Incentive 
type

Approved 
amount

Actual 
amount 

disbursed

Proposed 
qualified 

investment 
attracted1

Actual qualified 
investment 
attracted2

Committed 
number of 
new jobs3

Total 
projected 

jobs4

Actual 
net new 

jobs5

New hires 
relocated 

to MI

Actual 
new 

hires for 
period6

Educational attainment

Less than a 
high school 

diploma

High school 
diploma or 
equivalent

Advanced 
training/ 

certificate
Some 

college
Associate 

degree
Bachelor’s 

degree
Master’s 
degree

Doctorate 
degree

FY 2014

Medimpact Healthcare Systems Inc.** 12/19/13 Van Buren Charter 
Township Wayne New Grant $150,000 $0 $2,074,000 $0 75 75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Magna Exteriors and  
Interiors USA Inc. 10 01/29/14 China Township St. Clair Expansion Grant $1,329,000 $0 $3,639,100 $0 443 443 274 0 274 7 251 0 13 2 1 0 0

Mann + Hummel USA, Inc. 01/31/14 Portage Kalamazoo Expansion Grant $325,000 $0 $17,425,000 $7,153,240 70 70 62 3 62 0 52 0 0 0 10 0 0

Advance Engineering Company 02/06/14 Canton Charter 
Township Wayne Expansion Grant $400,000 $0 $6,554,000 $3,300,000 150 150 28 0 28 0 10 0 11 3 4 0 0

ThinkTech Inc. 02/06/14 Ann Arbor Washtenaw Expansion Grant $500,000 $0 $2,938,551 $224,448 50 50 14 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0

Capital Welding Inc. 11 02/24/14 Detroit Wayne Relocation Grant $600,000 $0 $20,030,000 $1,200,000 100 100 30 0 30 0 28 0 1 0 1 0 0

Eberspächer North America Inc. 02/25/14 Brighton Livingston Expansion Grant $4,500,000 $0 $122,000,000 $3,700,000 545 545 150 0 150 0 111 0 0 0 39 0 0

Kalitta Air LLC 02/25/14 Oscoda Charter 
Township Iosco Expansion Grant $2,000,000 $500,000 $9,730,431 $187,400 200 200 50 50 50 1 2 43 0 2 2 0 0

Xanedu Publishing Inc. 02/26/14 Pittsfield Township Washtenaw Expansion Grant $325,000 $0 $1,030,000 $75,000 50 65 9 1 9 0 5 0 0 0 2 2 0

Proos Manufacturing Inc. 03/05/14 Grand Rapids Kent Expansion Grant $200,000 $0 $5,665,370 $360,000 50 50 9 0 9 0 3 2 2 1 0 1 0

Avon Protection Systems Inc. 03/06/14 Cadillac Wexford Expansion Grant $100,000 $0 $925,500 $1,100,000 29 29 34 0 34 0 29 0 2 2 1 0 0

Nyloncraft of Michigan LLC 03/14/14 Jonesville Hillsdale Expansion Grant $150,000 $0 $4,693,000 $1,200,000 40 42 22 2 5 0 3 0 1 0 1 0 0

Hirata Corporation of America 03/24/14 Lyon Township and 
Wixom Oakland Expansion Grant $200,000 $0 $2,065,380 $57,080 39 39 6 0 6 0 3 0 0 1 2 0 0

Oerlikon Balzers Coatings USA Inc. 03/28/14 Orion Charter 
Township Oakland Expansion Grant $250,000 $0 $6,038,000 $10,000 50 50 1 1 5 0 1 1 0 1 2 0 0

Fuyao Automotive  
North America Inc. 04/08/14 Orion Township Oakland Expansion Grant $1,000,000 $0 $15,390,000 $0 100 102 80 0 80 0 80 0 0 0 0 0 0

Molina Healthcare of Michigan Inc. 04/22/14 Troy and Detroit Oakland Expansion Grant $2,296,000 $0 $20,323,311 $0 462 462 88 0 88 0 40 0 0 17 17 13 1

InGlass USA Inc. 04/24/14 Byron Township Kent New Grant $300,000 $0 $17,668,890 $797,537 73 109 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NOVO 1 Inc. ** 04/24/14 Cascade Township Kent Expansion Grant $550,000 $0 $1,500,000 $0 287 299 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Herbruck Poultry Ranch Inc. 04/25/14 Ionia and Saranac Ionia Expansion Grant $500,000 $0 $33,000,000 $0 50 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mahindra North American 
Technical Center Inc. 04/28/14 Troy Oakland New Grant $500,000 $0 $1,912,854 $6,047,000 112 112 61 2 61 0 4 18 0 1 19 16 3

Toyoda Gosei North America Corp. 05/14/14 Troy Oakland Expansion Grant $250,000 $0 $7,951,500 $0 51 51 11 0 11 0 0 0 0 1 6 3 1

Challenge Manufacturing  
Company LLC 05/27/14 Pontiac Oakland Expansion Grant $2,500,000 $0 $50,000,000 $0 450 450 -199 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SolarBos 06/04/14 Walker Kent New Grant $250,000 $0 $884,000 $500,000 50 56 5 1 5 0 0 0 3 1 1 0 0

Cascade Die Casting Group 06/05/14 Sparta and  
Gaines Township Kent Expansion Grant $275,000 $0 $5,336,000 $159,500 50 50 16 0 29 0 20 2 3 3 1 0 0

Ventra Ionia Main LLC 06/09/14 Ionia Ionia Expansion Grant $500,000 $0 $8,504,539 $1,780,220 144 137 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hirotec America Inc. 07/01/14 Auburn Hills Oakland Expansion Grant $1,000,000 $0 $26,000,000 $427,166 130 140 33 0 33 0 0 33 0 0 0 0 0

Medbio Inc. ** 07/08/14 Cascade Township Kent Expansion Grant $180,000 $0 $3,393,000 $0 45 45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NEMO Capital Partners LLC 07/11/14 Southfield Oakland New Grant $500,000 $0 $2,150,000 $1,900,000 125 125 22 8 19 0 5 1 0 3 7 3 0

S&P Data Michigan LLC 07/14/14 Troy Oakland New Grant $1,000,000 $0 $4,380,546 $150,000 400 421 40 0 40 2 32 0 4 0 2 0 0

Walbro Engine Management LLC 07/14/14 Cass City Tuscola Expansion Grant $165,000 $0 $4,150,000 $127,000 25 28 16 0 16 0 9 0 3 2 2 0 0

Roush Industries Inc. 07/18/14 Livonia and Allen 
Park Wayne Expansion Grant $1,000,000 $0 $8,700,775 $0 210 210 38 0 38 1 18 8 3 3 4 0 1

Suniva, Inc. 07/22/14 Saginaw Township Saginaw New Grant $2,500,000 $0 $12,225,000 $2,500,000 350 350 7 3 7 0 3 0 1 0 3 0 0

HA Automotive Systems Inc. 07/22/14 Troy Oakland New Grant $2,250,000 $0 $28,800,000 $3,300,000 368 368 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Anchor Coupling Inc. 07/24/14 Menominee Menominee Expansion Grant $1,000,000 $0 $9,056,000 $1,093,863 110 110 11 0 11 0 7 1 3 0 0 0 0

Middleville Tool & Die  
Company Inc.** 07/30/14 Yankee Springs 

Township Barry Expansion Grant $350,000 $0 $6,300,000 $0 35 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total $146,473,230 $57,968,410 $2,688,297,061 $1,585,517,667 21,083 23,101 11,182 334 8,125 256 4,437 359 1,023 489 1,509 275 41



EXHIBIT 1—MICHIGAN BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM continued
Legislative report for FY 2014 as of September 30, 2014

MSF BOARD ACTION TAKEN: NO AGREEMENT EXECUTED

FY 
approved Company name

MSF 
approval 

date Municipality County
Project 
type

Incentive 
type

Approved 
amount

Actual 
amount 

disbursed

Proposed 
qualified 

investment 
attracted1

Actual qualified 
investment 
attracted2

Committed 
number of 
new jobs3

Total 
projected 

jobs4

Actual 
net new 

jobs5

New hires 
relocated 

to MI

Actual 
new 

hires for 
period6

Educational attainment

Less than a 
high school 

diploma

High school 
diploma or 
equivalent

Advanced 
training/ 

certificate
Some 

college
Associate 

degree
Bachelor’s 

degree
Master’s 
degree

Doctorate 
degree

FY 2014

North American Lighting Inc. 14 12/10/13 Farmington Hills Oakland Expansion Grant $300,000 $0 $6,842,000

Not applicable

76 76

Not applicable

Futuramic 01/16/14 Detroit Wayne Relocation Grant $600,000 $0 $20,030,000 100 103

Urban Science Applications Inc. 01/17/14 Detroit Wayne Expansion Grant $700,000 $0 $2,084,105 126 126

M1 Rail 12 03/25/14 Detroit Wayne New Loan $10,000,000 $0 $131,957,023 0 41

Borgwarner Inc. 03/25/14 Auburn Hills Oakland Expansion Grant $3,200,000 $0 $11,000,000 180 200

AvaSure 05/14/14 Belmont Kent Expansion Grant $550,000 $0 $1,896,400 110 110

WKW Roof Rail Systems LLC 06/04/14 Battle Creek Calhoun New Grant $950,000 $0 $22,842,000 186 186

Eissmann Automotive Port Huron LLC 07/15/14 Port Huron St. Clair New Grant $850,000 $0 $13,550,000 225 233

INZI Controls Detroit LLC 07/18/14 Rochester Hills Oakland New Grant $150,000 $0 $4,105,000 61 64

Challenge Manufacturing Company 
LLC 14 07/22/14 Lansing Clinton Expansion Grant $2,300,000 $0 $65,500,000 420 420

Brembo North America Inc. * 07/22/14 Albion Township Calhoun Expansion Grant $2,000,000 $0 $78,428,651 0 254

Celia Corporation 07/28/14 Sparta Kent Expansion Grant $233,000 $0 $4,175,000 50 50

Flow-Rite Controls Ltd. 07/30/14 Byron Center Kent Expansion Grant $224,000 $0 $6,055,552 64 64

Duffey Petrosky & Company 08/04/14 Farmington Hills Oakland Expansion Grant $1,000,000 $0 $912,708 204 204

Unified Business Technologies Inc. 08/08/14 Troy Oakland Expansion Grant $650,000 $0 $17,174,800 150 171

Transform Automotive LLC 08/08/14 Shelby Charter 
Township Macomb Expansion Grant $550,000 $0 $41,946,000 77 77

Toyota Motor Engineering  
& Manufacturing, N.A. Inc. 08/26/14 Saline Washtenaw Expansion Grant $4,000,000 $0 $32,500,000 250 250

Neogen Corporation 08/28/14 Lansing Ingham Expansion Grant $100,000 $0 $1,035,000 25 25

Topsy Labs Inc. 13 08/26/13 Kalamazoo Kalamazoo Expansion Grant $350,000 $0 $170,000 35 35

ADP Dealer Services Inc. 09/01/14 Detroit Wayne Expansion Grant $1,000,000 $0 $3,590,000 100 100

American Axle & Manufacturing 09/05/14 Detroit Wayne Expansion Grant $1,000,000 $0 $15,400,000 75 75

Costco Wholesale Corporation 09/08/14 Belleville Wayne New Grant $450,000 $0 $47,890,000 126 126

International Business Machines 
Corporation 09/08/14 East Lansing Ingham Expansion Grant $500,000 $0 $200,000 100 100

Hannigan Insurance Agency LLC 09/12/14 Ann Arbor Washtenaw Expansion Grant $400,000 $0 $516,000 75 75

Dicastal North America Inc. * 09/17/14 Greenville Montcalm New Grant $3,500,000 $0 $139,616,538 300 300

Android Industries–Detroit LLC 09/17/14 Detroit Wayne Expansion Grant $500,000 $0 $16,487,341 100 131

Plasan Carbon Composites Inc. 09/17/14 Walker Kent Expansion Other $6,000,000 $0 $29,022,000 620 620

Nexthermal Corporation 09/19/14 Battle Creek Calhoun Expansion Grant $250,000 $0 $1,964,000 50 50

Sunrise Windows 09/23/14 Bedford Township Monroe Expansion Grant $350,000 $0 $5,101,675 75 96

Harman–Novi 09/30/14 Novi Oakland Expansion Grant $800,000 $0 $44,889,000 150 150

Total $43,457,000 $0 $766,880,793 4,110 4,512

Grand total $189,930,230 $57,968,410 $3,455,177,854 $1,585,517,667 25,193 27,613 11,182 334 8,389 256 4,437 359 1,023 489 1,509 275 41

FY 2014 total projects: 85 
FY 2014 total executed agreements: 55 

1 The investment the company stated on its application and what is expected to occur by the completion of the project. 
2 The actual investment amount the project has generated since the project was approved. 
3 Number of jobs contractually obligated and subject to clawback for non-performance. The company must create this number of jobs in order to receive the entire Approved Amount. 
4 The number of jobs estimated to result from this business opportunity. This number is the same or more than the “Committed Number of Jobs,” but never less than the “Committed Number of 
Jobs.” 5 The number of  jobs the project has actually created since the project was approved. 
6 The actual number of jobs created during FY 2014. 
7 The company also created new jobs that are being counted in a Michigan Economic Growth Authority (MEGA) incentive, so they cannot count for the BDP. The jobs reported here are not included  

in the totals. 
8 This incentive was terminated and dismissed on June 25, 2014. 

9 This incentive was terminated and dismissed on September 15, 2014. 
10 The agreement was amended, with an effective date of July 22, 2014, to increase the number of new jobs the company is committed to create from 274 to 443 and increase the incentive amount  

from $822,000 to $1,329,000. 
11 Originally approved as Futuramic which was dismissed and approved under a new entity, under the same terms and conditions, due to a corporate restructure. 
12 The project was approved under the MBDP program, but is funded through the MSF Permanent Fund. 
13 This incentive was terminated and dismissed on December 25, 2013. 
14 This incentive was terminated and dismissed subsequent to the reporting period. 
* Project has been approved for additional incentives such as CDBG, SSBCI or MEDC corporate funds. 
** Company did not submit progress report for FY 2014 and information reported here represents data reported through September 30, 2013.




